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CHAPTER N-5.1 REG 17
The Northern Municipalities Act

Title

1 These regulations may be cited as The Northern Municipal Operating Grants
Regulations.

Interpretation
2 In these regulations:

(a) “fiscal year” means the period commencing on April 1 in one year and
ending on March 31 of the following year;

(b) “northern municipal operating grant” means financial assistance in
the form of a grant paid pursuant to these regulations;

(¢) “program” means the Northern Municipal Operating Grants Program
established pursuant to section 3;

(d) “table” means a table set out in the Appendix.
2 Oct 2009 c¢N-5.1 Reg 17 s2.

Program established
3(1) The Northern Municipal Operating Grants Program is established.

(2) The purpose of the program is to provide financial assistance in the form of:

(a) northern municipal operating grants and any transition funding to
northern municipalities; and

(b) grants to organizations operating on behalf of northern municipalities or
northern settlements for the purposes of promoting northern municipal
interests.

2 Oct 2009 c¢N-5.1 Reg 17 s3.

Maximum amount of northern municipal operating grants
4 The maximum amount of northern municipal operating grants that may be paid
pursuant to subsection 5(1) is the amount calculated in accordance with sections 5
and 6 of The Municipal Grants Regulations.

2 Oct 2009 c¢N-5.1 Reg 17 s4.
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Amount of grant
5(1) Forthe 2010-11 fiscal year, the northern municipal operating grant that may
be paid to a northern municipality is the amount set out in the column titled
“Operating Grant” in Table 1.

(2) In addition to the northern municipal operating grant provided pursuant to
subsection (1), the minister may pay a grant for the purposes of transition funding
in the amount set out in the column titled “Transition Funding” in Table 1.

2 Oct 2009 cN-5.1 Reg 17 s5; 11 Jne 2010 SR
61/2010 s3.

Grant for northern municipal interests
6(1) Subject to subsection (2), the minister may make a grant to the following
organizations for the purposes of promoting northern municipal interests:

(a) the Saskatchewan Association of Northern Communities;

(b) any other organization that, in the opinion of the minister, promotes
northern municipal interests on behalf of a northern municipality or northern
settlement.

(2) The maximum amount of any grants made pursuant to clause (1)(a) is not to
exceed $320,000 in any fiscal year.
2 Oct 2009 ¢N-5.1 Reg 17 s6.

R.R.S. c.N-5.1 Reg 13 repealed
7 The Northern Municipalities Revenue Sharing Program Regulations, 2004 are
repealed.

2 Oct 2009 ¢N-5.1 Reg 17 s7.

Coming into force
8 These regulations come into force on the day on which they are filed with the
Registrar of Regulations but are retroactive and are deemed to have been in force
on and from April 1, 2009.

2 Oct 2009 ¢N-5.1 Reg 17 s8.



NORTHERN MUNICIPAL OPERATING GRANTS

COMMUNITY

Air Ronge

Bear Creek
Beauval

Black Point
Brabant Lake
Buffalo Narrows
Camsell Portage
Cole Bay
Creighton
Cumberland House
Denare Beach
Descharme Lake
Dore Lake
Garson Lake
Green Lake
Ile-a-la-Crosse
Jans Bay

La Loche

La Ronge
Michel Village
Missinipe
Patuanak
Pelican Narrows
Pinehouse
Sandy Bay

Sled Lake
Southend
Stanley Mission

St. George’s Hill

APPENDIX

TABLE 1
[Section 5]

OPERATING

Amounts to Northern Municipalities

TRANSITION

GRANT
$558,659.55
$108,722.00
$470,725.59
$170,363.95
$159,191.04
$698,935.94

$14,593.95
$280,935.77
$682,963.05
$520,831.54
$579,124.85

$40,252.55
$243,303.69

$52,337.50
$387,821.72
$762,428.75
$240,941.59
$834,871.76
$760,599.89
$290,762.29
$212,586.58
$261,807.94
$240,524.14
$543,762.88
$648,235.70
$101,761.35

$20,519.79

$83,457.65
$266,643.41

FUNDING

$7,672.36

$300,543.39

$147,067.89

5

N-5.1 REG 17

TOTAL

$558,659.55
$108,722.00
$470,725.59
$170,363.95
$159,191.04
$698,935.94

$14,593.95
$280,935.77
$682,963.05
$528,503.90
$579,124.85

$40,252.55
$243,303.69

$52,337.50
$387,821.72
$762,428.75
$240,941.59

$1,135,415.15

$760,599.89
$290,762.29
$212,586.58
$261,807.94
$387,592.03
$543,762.88
$648,235.70
$101,761.35

$20,519.79

$83,457.65
$266,643.41
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COMMUNITY OPERATING TRANSITION TOTAL
GRANT FUNDING
Stony Rapids $378,878.09 $378,878.09
Timber Bay $223,138.17 $223,138.17
Turnor Lake $178,135.47 $3,856.43 $181,991.90
Uranium City $324,536.58 $324,536.58
Weyakwin $238,161.96 $238,161.96
Wollaston Lake $74,792.77 $74,792.77
2 Oct 2009 cN-5.1 Reg 17; 11 Jne 2010 SR 61/
2010 s4.
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