The Northern Municipal Operating Grants Regulations

Repealed

by Chapter N-5.2 Reg 1 (effective January 1, 2011).

Formerly

Chapter N-5.1 Reg 17 (effective April 1, 2009) as amended by Saskatchewan Regulations 61/2010.

NOTE:

This consolidation is not official. Amendments have been incorporated for convenience of reference and the original statutes and regulations should be consulted for all purposes of interpretation and application of the law. In order to preserve the integrity of the original statutes and regulations, errors that may have appeared are reproduced in this consolidation.

Table of Contents

- 1 Title
- 2 Interpretation
- 3 Program established
- 4 Maximum amount of northern municipal operating grants
- 5 Amount of grant
- 6 Grant for northern municipal interests
- $7 \qquad \text{R.R.S. c.N-5.1 Reg 13 repealed}$
- 8 Coming into force

Appendix

 $Table \ 1 \quad Amounts \ to \ Northern \ Municipalities$

CHAPTER N-5.1 REG 17

The Northern Municipalities Act

Title

1 These regulations may be cited as *The Northern Municipal Operating Grants Regulations*.

Interpretation

- 2 In these regulations:
 - (a) "fiscal year" means the period commencing on April 1 in one year and ending on March 31 of the following year;
 - (b) "northern municipal operating grant" means financial assistance in the form of a grant paid pursuant to these regulations;
 - (c) "program" means the Northern Municipal Operating Grants Program established pursuant to section 3;
 - (d) "table" means a table set out in the Appendix.

2 Oct 2009 cN-5.1 Reg 17 s2.

Program established

- **3**(1) The Northern Municipal Operating Grants Program is established.
- (2) The purpose of the program is to provide financial assistance in the form of:
 - (a) northern municipal operating grants and any transition funding to northern municipalities; and
 - (b) grants to organizations operating on behalf of northern municipalities or northern settlements for the purposes of promoting northern municipal interests.

2 Oct 2009 cN-5.1 Reg 17 s3.

Maximum amount of northern municipal operating grants

4 The maximum amount of northern municipal operating grants that may be paid pursuant to subsection 5(1) is the amount calculated in accordance with sections 5 and 6 of *The Municipal Grants Regulations*.

2 Oct 2009 cN-5.1 Reg 17 s4.

N-5.1 REG 17 NORTHERN MUNICIPAL OPERATING GRANTS

Amount of grant

- 5(1) For the 2010-11 fiscal year, the northern municipal operating grant that may be paid to a northern municipality is the amount set out in the column titled "Operating Grant" in Table 1.
- (2) In addition to the northern municipal operating grant provided pursuant to subsection (1), the minister may pay a grant for the purposes of transition funding in the amount set out in the column titled "Transition Funding" in Table 1.

 $2 \ {\rm Oct} \ 2009 \ {\rm cN}\mbox{-}5.1 \ {\rm Reg} \ 17 \ {\rm s5}; \ 11 \ {\rm Jne} \ 2010 \ {\rm SR} \ 61/2010 \ {\rm s3}.$

Grant for northern municipal interests

- **6**(1) Subject to subsection (2), the minister may make a grant to the following organizations for the purposes of promoting northern municipal interests:
 - (a) the Saskatchewan Association of Northern Communities;
 - (b) any other organization that, in the opinion of the minister, promotes northern municipal interests on behalf of a northern municipality or northern settlement.
- (2) The maximum amount of any grants made pursuant to clause (1)(a) is not to exceed \$320,000 in any fiscal year.

2 Oct 2009 cN-5.1 Reg 17 s6.

R.R.S. c.N-5.1 Reg 13 repealed

7 The Northern Municipalities Revenue Sharing Program Regulations, 2004 are repealed.

2 Oct 2009 cN-5.1 Reg 17 s7.

Coming into force

8 These regulations come into force on the day on which they are filed with the Registrar of Regulations but are retroactive and are deemed to have been in force on and from April 1, 2009.

2 Oct 2009 cN-5.1 Reg 17 s8.

APPENDIX

TABLE 1 [Section 5]

Amounts to Northern Municipalities

COMMUNITY	OPERATING GRANT	TRANSITION FUNDING	TOTAL
Air Ronge	\$558,659.55		\$558,659.55
Bear Creek	\$108,722.00		\$108,722.00
Beauval	\$470,725.59		\$470,725.59
Black Point	\$170,363.95		\$170,363.95
Brabant Lake	\$159,191.04		\$159,191.04
Buffalo Narrows	\$698,935.94		\$698,935.94
Camsell Portage	\$14,593.95		\$14,593.95
Cole Bay	\$280,935.77		\$280,935.77
Creighton	\$682,963.05		\$682,963.05
Cumberland House	\$520,831.54	\$7,672.36	\$528,503.90
Denare Beach	\$579,124.85		\$579,124.85
Descharme Lake	\$40,252.55		\$40,252.55
Dore Lake	\$243,303.69		\$243,303.69
Garson Lake	\$52,337.50		\$52,337.50
Green Lake	\$387,821.72		\$387,821.72
Ile-a-la-Crosse	\$762,428.75		\$762,428.75
Jans Bay	\$240,941.59		\$240,941.59
La Loche	\$834,871.76	\$300,543.39	\$1,135,415.15
La Ronge	\$760,599.89		\$760,599.89
Michel Village	\$290,762.29		\$290,762.29
Missinipe	\$212,586.58		\$212,586.58
Patuanak	\$261,807.94		\$261,807.94
Pelican Narrows	\$240,524.14	\$147,067.89	\$387,592.03
Pinehouse	\$543,762.88		\$543,762.88
Sandy Bay	\$648,235.70		\$648,235.70
Sled Lake	\$101,761.35		\$101,761.35
Southend	\$20,519.79		\$20,519.79
Stanley Mission	\$83,457.65		\$83,457.65
St. George's Hill	\$266,643.41		\$266,643.41

N-5.1 REG 17 NORTHERN MUNICIPAL OPERATING GRANTS

COMMUNITY	OPERATING GRANT	TRANSITION FUNDING	TOTAL
Stony Rapids	\$378,878.09		\$378,878.09
Timber Bay	\$223,138.17		\$223,138.17
Turnor Lake	\$178,135.47	\$3,856.43	\$181,991.90
Uranium City	\$324,536.58		\$324,536.58
Weyakwin	\$238,161.96		\$238,161.96
Wollaston Lake	\$74,792.77		\$74,792.77
		2 Oct 2009 cN-5 1 Reg 17: 11 Jne 2010 SR 61/	

2 Oct 2009 cN-5.1 Reg 17; 11 Jne 2010 SR 61/ 2010 s4.